
Memos

Item No.: Page 1

Memo
Date: 25 February 2022
From: Katie MacDonald, Coastal-Burwood Support Officer
To: John Filsell, Head of the Community Support, Governance and Partnerships

Unit
Cc: Sam Callander, Team Leader Community Funding
Reference: 22/243517

2021/22 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Staff
Panel Recommendations - February 2022

1. Purpose of this Memo
1.1 The purpose of the memo is to seek approval from the Head of Community Support and

Partnerships Unit for the recommendations of the Metropolitan DRF Staff Panel regarding the
applications listed below.

Discretionary Response Fund

Organisation Project Name Amount
Requested

DRF Panel
Recommended

Limitless Charitable
Trust

Operational Costs and Year 11
Hui

$5,000 $2,000

Ti Hei Mauri Tu
Incorporated

Awa Under 14 Rugby League
Training Camp

$1,640 $1,640

Total $6,640 $3,640

Place Partnership Fund

Organisation Project Name Amount
Requested

DRF Panel
Recommended

Gap Filler Trust DiversCity $5,000 $5,000
Total $5,000 $5,000

2. Background
2.1 Please see attached Decision Matrixes for information on the applications listed above

(Attachments A, B and C).

2.2 There are no applications over $15,001 to be considered by the Sustainability and Community
Resilience Committee.



Memos

Item No.: Page 2

3. Financial Information
At the time of writing, the balance of the 2021/22 Discretionary Response Fund is as below.

Total Budget
2021/22

Granted To
Date

Amount
Returned

Available for
allocation

Balance if Staff
Recommendations

adopted
$460,871 $249,943 $27,700 $238,628 $234,988

At the time of writing, the balance of the Place Partnership Fund is as below:

Total Budget
2021/22

Granted To
Date

Amount
Returned

Available for
allocation

Balance if Staff
Recommendations

adopted
$82,000 $0 $0 $82,000 $77,000

The total of the recommendations made in this report is: $8,640 ($3,640 from the 2021/22
Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund and $5,000 from the Place Partnership Fund.

That the Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit makes a grant of $2,000 from
the 2021/22 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund to the Limitless Charitable Trust
towards the costs of the Limitless Year 11 Hui (excluding wages).

That the Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit makes a grant of $1,640 from
the 2021/22 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund to Ti Hei Mauri Tu Incorporated
towards the kai and accommodation costs of the Awa Under 14 Rugby League Training Camp.

That the Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit makes a grant of $5,000 from
the 2021/22 Place Partnership Fund to Gap Filler Trust towards the funding of five cultural
community groups as part of DiversCity 2022.

3.7 One of the above recommendations of the staff panel is not in agreement with the original
staff recommendation, please refer to the attached meeting notes from the Metropolitan
Discretionary Response Fund Staff Panel meeting held on 23 February 2022 for rationale
(Attachment D).

Attachments Ngā Tāpirihanga
No. Title Page

A Decision Matrix - 00063775 - Limitless Charitable Trust

B   Decision Matrix - 00063821 - Ti Hei Mauri Tu Incorporated

C   Decision Matrix - 00063796 - Gap Filler Trust - Place Partnership Fund

D   Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Panel - Wednesday 23 February 2022 -
Notes



Memos

Item No.: Page 3

Signatories Ngā Kaiwaitohu
Author Katie MacDonald - Community Support Officer

Approved By Sam Callander - Team Leader Community Funding
John Filsell - Head of Community Support and Partnerships



Memos

Item No.: Page 4



Memos

Item No.: Page 5



Memos

Item No.: Page 6



Memos

Item No.: Page 7



Memos

Item No.: Page 8



Memos

Item No.: Page 9



Memos

Item No.: Page 10



Memos

Item No.: Page 11



Memos

Item No.: Page 12



Memos

Item No.: Page 13


